signed by the plaintiffs, marked Exhibit QQ, viz.:

“ New  York , January VMh, 1884.
u This is to certify that the loss and damage by fire which 

occurred on the 23d day of November, 1883, to the steamer 
St. Paul, is this day adjusted for the sum of fifteen thousand 
three hundred and sixty-four and dollars ($15,364.78) pay-
able without discount upon presentation of the policies to the 
several companies interested by the assured, and apportioned 
among the several companies as follows, viz.:

Insures. Pays.
Continental, of New York.... . $7,500 00 $2,880 90
London & Liverpool & Globe..